company or other costs associated with exiting or transferring activities between the companies. The ultimate recognition of such costs and liabilities would affect
amounts in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, and such costs and liabilities could be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet does not include any adjustments for the anticipated sale of the RF Power business of NXP.
Management of NXP is in the process of evaluating the accounting and business considerations to begin the process to prepare the carve-out financial information
of the RF Power business to provide to potential buyers. The ultimate recognition of the sale of the RF Power business (if completed) would affect the amounts in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements by material amounts. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet also does
not reflect any adjustments for warrants to purchase an aggregate of 10 million Freescale common shares at $36.12 per share.

146

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF APRIL 5, 2015

(In millions, unless otherwise stated)

NXP

historical
Freescale

historical (*)
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   1,355   501   (1,306)   550
Receivables, net   585   591   —   1,176
Assets held for sale   59   —   —   59
Inventories, net   772   749   576   2,097
Deferred tax assets   8   83   —   91
Other current assets   115   59   —   174

Total current assets   2,894   1,983   (730)   4,147

Non-current assets:
Investments in equity-accounted investees   73   —   —   73
Other non-current assets   479   238   75   792
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,107   820   —   1,927
Identified intangible assets, net   558   55   7,903   8,516
Goodwill   1,954   —   9,405   11,359

Total non-current assets   4,171   1,113   17,383   22,667

Total assets   7,065   3,096   16,653   26,814
Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   755   425   —   1,180
Liabilities held for sale   6   —   —   6
Restructuring liabilities—current   29   35   —   64
Payroll and related benefits   301   131   —   432
Accrued liabilities   202   183   32   417
Short-term debt   32   35   —   67

Total current liabilities   1,325   809   32   2,166

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   4,012   5,277   810   10,099
Pension and postretirement benefits   267   270   —   537
Restructuring liabilities   4   4   —   8
Deferred tax liabilities   78   93   1,845   2,016
Other non-current liabilities   644   97   —   741

Total non-current liabilities   5,005   5,741   2,655   13,401
Equity:
Non-controlling interests   280   —   —   280
Stockholders’ equity   455   (3,454)   13,966   10,967

Total equity   735   (3,454)   13,966   11,247

Total liabilities and equity   7,065   3,096   16,653   26,814

* See Note 5 for an explanation of the reclassification adjustments for purposes of presentation in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

to Freescale’s historical balance sheet for the first quarter of 2015.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

147

(1)

(2)

(6)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED APRIL 5, 2015

(In millions, unless otherwise stated)

NXP

historical
Freescale

historical ()
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

Revenue   1,467   1,169   —   2,636
Cost of revenue   (763)   (618)   (4)   (1,385)

Gross profit   704   551   (4)   1,251

Research